
250A Comlno Dloblo, Suite 2OO, Wolnut Crcek, CA 94597

Phone: [925) 283-6000 Fox; (925) 944-2895

August 27, 2003

Mr. Bruce Lin
Santini Foods, Inc.
16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Subject: Phase II Subsurface Investigation
16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580
AEI Proiect No. 7151

ECEOVE

0fP 2 il03

T,EDEAL WASTE MANAGEMENT
COUNW OF AI.AMEDA

Dear Mr. Lin:

Enclosed is the completed Phase II Subsurface Investigation report for the above referenced
property. It was a pleasure working with you and please call me at (925) 283-6000 x120, if you
have any questions.

Sincerelv.

bXn^e: d K"-^,-
Brandi K. Reese
Project Manager, Geologist

CC: Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C494502
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SOIL & GROUNDWATER

INVESTIGATION REPORT

16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, Califomia

Project No. 715l

Prepared For

Mr. Bruce Lin
Santini Foods, Inc.

16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Prepared By

AEI Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 283-6000

AEI
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Phone: (925) 283-60A0 Fox: [925) 944-2895

August 27, 2003

Mr. Bruce Lin
Santini Foods, Inc.
16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Subject: Soil & Groundwater Investigation
16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, California
Project No. 7151

Dear Mr. Lin:

The following letter report describes the activities and results of the subsurface investigation
performed by AEI Consultants at the above referenced property (Figure l: Site Location Map).
The investigation included the advancement of one soil boring near the former underground
storage tank (USTs) on the east side of the subject property. The investigation was designed to
determine if the soil or groundwater had been impacted by any fuel oxygenates, including methyl
tert-butyl ether (MTBE), from the former underground storage tanks (USTs) on site.

I Background

The subject property (hereinafter referred to as the "site" or 'property'') is located south of the
intersection between Worthley Drive and Grant Avenue. The site is approximately 5.76 acrcs in
size and is developed with two industrial buildings. The property is located in an area east of San
Francisco Bay known as the Bay Plain. The Bay Plain is characterized by marshlands and
sloughs sunounding the Bay underlain by unconsolidated clay with irregular lenses of sand and
gravel.

According to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) records, four USTs
were formerly located at the site. One 10,000-gallon gasoline, one 5,000-gallon gasoline, one
5,0Oo-gallon diesel and one 2,000-gallon diesel USTs were removed from the property in June
1998. Seven groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the property to determine tlre extent
of impact to groundwater. Following a period of monitoring with low to non-detect levels of
contaminant results, case closure has been requested by the property owners. Testing for MTBE
and other ether oxygenates was requested by the ACHCSA from a soil boring advanced near the
UST,
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AEI Consuhants Project #7l5 |
16505 Worthley Dr., San Lorenzo, CA
August 27, 2003
Page 2

II Investigative Efforts

Prior to drilling, AEI obtained a permit from rhe Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA) (permit # W03-0712). AEI performed a subsurface investigation at the property on
August 12, 2003. One soil boring (SB-l) was advanced. The location of the boring was selected
by the ACHCSA. It was to be advanced directly though the former gasoline tank excavation, if
possible, or no more than 10 feet to the west. Due to miscellaneous materials stored directly on
the excavation location, AEI advanced the boring approximately 5 feet to the west of the former
tanks. The location of the soil boring is shown on Figure 2.

Soil Sample Collection

The boring was advanced with a truck-mounted Geoprobe@ direct push drilling rig to a depth of
16 feet bgs. Soil samples were collected at approximately 2 to 4 foot intervals.

No significant odor was observed during the advancement of the soil boring and sample
collection. The soil samples were screened in the field using a Photo-ionizing Detector (PID).
The soil screening data is presented on the borings log found in Attachment A.

Soil cores were continuously collected in 2" diameter acrylic liners, from which a six-inch
sample was chosen at selected depths. The soil samples were sealed with Teflonru tape and
plastic caps and placed in a cooler with wet ice to await transportation to the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Collectinn

upon drilling to the target depth, temporary 7+" diameter slotted polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing
was inserted into the boring to facilitate collection of the groundwater sample. Groundwater was
encountered at 12.5 feet bgs in the boring.

The groundwater sample was collected through a drop tube into one l-liter amber bottle and two
40-mL volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials. The groundwater samples were capped so that
there was no head space or visible air bubbles within the vials, then placed in a cooler with wet
ice to await transportation to the laboratory.

Following sample collection, the temporary PVC casing was removed and the boring was
backfilled with neat cement grout.

Laboratory Analysis

On August 12,2OO3, the groundwater sample and soil samples were transported to Mccampbell
Analytical Inc. (Department of Health Services Certification #1644) under chain of custody
protocol for analysis. Analytical results and chain of custody documents are included as
Attachment B.
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AEI Consukants Project #7151
16505 Worthley Dr., San Lorenzo, CA

August 27, 2003
Page 3

-s:it_gd 
groundwater samples were analyzed for fuel oxygenates including diisopropyl ether

(DIPE), ethyl tert-butyr ether (ETBE), MTBE, terr-amyl methyl ether (T;ME), and t-butyl
alcohol (TBA) (EPA Method 82608).

The remaining soil samples were placed on hold at the laboratory.

III Findings

The near surface native soil encountered during the boring advancement consisted of clay with
very little sand and gravel. Refer to Attachmenf A for'a detailed 10g of the boring.

saturated soils were apparent in the boring in the range of 15 to 16 feet bgs; however,
groundwater was generally measured in the boring at approximatel y r2.5 teet bgi. Based on
local topography' groundwater beneath the area generalyhows in a southward direction.

No concentrations of ether oxygenates were detected above laboratory limits in the soil sample
ACHCSA requested for analysis. MTBE and TBA were detected in the sroundwater samDle at
1.8 pgll. and 72 p{L, respecrively.

Soil sample analytical data is summarized in Table l, and groundwater sample anailtical data is
summarized in Table 2.

fV Conclusions and Recommendations

AEI advanced one soil boring west the former usr, located on the east side of the propery, as
directed by the ACHCSA. AEI analyzed one soil and one groundwater sampG for ether
oxygenates' including MTBE. No concentrations of ether oxygenates were detected in the soil
sample selected for analysis, however slight levels of MTBE and rBA were detected in the
groundwater sample.

MrBE found in the groundwater is an order of magnitude below the Maximum contaminant
Levels (MCIs) as set by the california Department oiHealth services (cDHs) as drinking warer
standards. The most recent MCL for MTBE is 13 pgfl-. TBA lacks a MCL and is unregulated as
a drinking water contaminant. However, it is included in Title 22 of the Californii Code of
Regulations $64450 as a chemical wirh an action level (AL) ot 12 1rglL. ALs are health-based
advisory levels established by cDHS for chemicars in potential drinking water.

Although TBA exceeds the AI of 12 trt1fi-,the levels are relatively low. Based on the findings of
this investigation, AEI recommends no further investigations for tle subject property.
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AEI Consuhants Proiect #7151
16505 Worthley Dr,, San lnrenzo, CA

August 27,2003
,ot:

V Report Limitation

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants. The completed work
includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where appropriate, it
includes analltical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and
location of samples ale chosen to provide the required information, but it cannot be assumed that
they are representative of areas not sampled. All conclusions and/or recommendations are based
on these analyses and observations, and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those
stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, in the
environmental engineering and construction field, which existed at the time and location of the
work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(925) 283-6000 x120.

Sincerelv.

b\r,'dJ / i<'-'-^'-
Brandi Kiel Reese
Staff Geologist

Technical Review By:

J t"r. S*tr^ f[r"vs-<\
Lorraine M. Sawver. RG

Figurcs
Figure l: Site Map
Figure 2: Site Plin with Samplc Analytical Data

Tabks
Table l: Soil Sample Arnlytical Data
Table 2: Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Altachments
Artachment A: Soil Boring Logs
Attacfunent B : Sample Analytical Documentation
Attachment C : Permit Documentation
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Table 1:
Soil Sample Analytical Data

mg&g = millierams per kilogram (ppm)

DIPE = Diisopmpyl ether

ETBE : Ethyl te(-buryl ether

MTBE = Methyl-rert butyl etller
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = t-Butyl alcohol

RL = Reporting Lirnit wher€ the dilution factor is 1
Please refer to Attachment Bi Sample Analytical Documentation for fufth€r detailed lab information
including reporting limits and dilution facbrs

ID m9lk9 mdkc mC/kC mdkC mg/kg

sB-1 10',

RL

<5.0

5.0

<5.0

5.0

<l)

a <
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Table 2:
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Fg/L = micrograms per liter (ppb)

DIPE = Diisopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl erher

MTBE = Methyl-tert butyl erhcr

TAME = tert-tunyl methyl erher

TBA = t-Butyl alcohol

RL : Reporting Limit where the dilurion factor is 1
Pleas€ {eler to Attachrnen! B: Sanple Analytical Documentation for further detailed lab information
including reportiag limits and dilution factors

ID tLetL pdL pEtL vdL rEL

SB.I  W

RL

<tr_) <0.5

0.5

1.8

u.)

<0.5

0.5 5.0



Proiect No: 715i sheet: I of 1

Proiect Name: Santini Foods LOg Of BOfehOte: S*l

Client: Bruce Lin

Lqcation: near former UST

o
o

USCS

Subsurfac€
Description

Sample Data

IE

v

Remarks-q

d d i F 6

i

e
aaa

()

J

0 -

4 -

1 0

12

1 6 -

1 8 -

20-

cl

CL

Ground Surface

-

PID <  lppm

No odor noted

PID <  lppm

FilVasohalt

Clay
wilh minor amountrs of coarse
sand
few gravels
poorly sorted
medium brown color
loose

SB.1 4' 75%

Clay
black color
soft
very plastic

sB-1 I' c 750/"

sB.1 10' 100"/.

gray color
very slight moisture
very tew sands

saturat€d at 16' sB-l '15', 100"/.

End of Borehole

D.ill Date: 8/'12y03

Drill Msthod: Direcl push

Total Depth: 16
Depth to Water: 12.5

Reviewed byr LMS AEI Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo. Suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 283.6000

Logged byi BKR
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McCampbell Analvtical Inc.
tl0 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

T€l€phone 925.7981620 Faa : 925-798-t62)
E-mail:

Workorder: 0308152

August 18,2003

Dear Brandi:

Enclosed are:

1). theresults of 2 analyzed samples frorn your #7151; SANTIM project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have alry questions please contact me. McCampbell Analyical Laboratories sfives for excellence

in qualrty, service and cost. Thark you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

JL

All Environrnental, Iac.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creelq CA. 94597

Client Project ID: #7151; SANTINI DateSarnpled: 08/12/03

DateReceived: 08/12/03

Client Contacl Brandi Kiel-Reese DateReported: 08/18/03

Client P.O.: Dare Completed: 08/18/03

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCamlbell Anahtical Inc.
I l0 2d AvcDue SoutL #D7, Pacb€co, CA 94553-5 560

Teleshone : 925-79 E-l620 Fax, 925- 798-1671,
E iril:
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All Environmental, lnc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Wahut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #7151;SANTINI Date Sarpled: 08/12103

Date Received: 08/12103

Client Contace Brandi Kiel-Reese Date Extracted: 08/12103

Client P.O.: DateAnalyzed: 08/13/03

E (ts.ctioo Method: SW5030B

Oxygenated Volatile Organics by ?&T and GC/IVIS*
Anabtical Metlo& SW8260B Work Order: 0308 152

Lab ID 0308152-003A

Reporting Limit for
DF =l

Client ID sB-1 10,

Matrir s

DF

Compound Concentration PelKe sgL

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 5.0 NA

Ethyl t€rt-butyl ether (ETBE) NID 5.0 NA

Methyl-t-butyl edler O,{TBE) ND 5.0 NA

tert-Amyl methyl ether CTAME) ND 5.0 NA

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND NA

Surrogate Recoveries (7o)

%SSl 107

Commentj

* wa0e' and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts arc grwpe,
productoiynon-aqucous liquid samples in mg/L

ND means not detccted above the rcporting limit; N/A means analyte |tot applicable to tlis analysis.

# sunogate diluted out of range or suflogate coelutes with another peak.

h) lighter tharl water immiscible sheer/product i6 preseDt; i) liquid saftple thar contains greater than -2 vol. % sediment; j) sample dilut€d due to high
organic conlent.

DHS Certification No. 1644 --.p*-ela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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| .--r- http://ww.lrrcanpbel,com E-Inail: ruin@mccarpbelcom I

All Environrnental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creelg CA 9459'7

Client Proiect ID: #7151: SANTINI Date Sampled: 08/12103

Date Received: 08/12103

Client Contacl Brandi Kiel-Reese Date Extracted: 08/13/03

Ullent .t,.U.: Date Amllzed: 08/13/03

Ext nction Mcthod: SW5030a

Oxygenated Votatile Organics by P&T and GC,l\IS*
Anallical Method: SW8?60B WorkOider 030E152

Lab ID 0308152-005A'

Reporting Limit for
DF= l

Client ID sB-l \V

Matrix w

DF I s

Compound Concentration u9kg $w

Diisopropyl ether pIPE) ND NA 0.5

Ethyl tert-buM efier @TBE) ND NA 0.5

Methyl+-butyl ether (MTBE) t . 8 NA 0.5

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND NA 0.5

t-Buryl alcohol (TBA) 72 NA 5.0

Surrogate Recoveries (7o)

%ss: u3

Comments

* water and vapor samples and all rcl-p & spl-p extracts are reported@g*rpc,
product/oiynon-aqumus liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not d€tected above the reporting limit; N/A means anallte .Iot appticabte to this analysis.

# surogate diluted out of range or surogat€ coelutes with aiother peak.

h) lighter than wate. ilruniscible sheen/Foduct is present; i) tiquid sample that conrains geater rhan -2 vol. % sediment;j) sample diluted due to high
nreen ic .onrcn i

DHS Certification No. 1644
I

*y'h-*r"f u nydelius, Lab Manager
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McCamobell Analvtical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-16?2
E-mail:

QC SUMMARY REPORT X'OR SW826OB

N4atrix: S Workorder: 0308152

I
l
I
I
I
I
I

EPA lllethod: sw8260B Extraction: sw5030B BatchtD:8128 sDiked samDte lD: o308lo9-oo1A

Sample Spiked MS' MSD- MS.MSD LCSD rcs-LcsDAcceptance Criteria (%)

!s/Kg ps/Kg % Rec. o/o Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low High

tert-Amyl m€thyl ethe! (TAME) ND JU 92.2 94.6 96.7 97.3 0_572 70 130

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 250 100 104 3.51 97.9 98.8 0,981 10 130

Diisopropyl etlrcr (DIPE) ND 50 l l 6 l t 6 0 u 9 l l 9 0 70 130

Ethyl tert butyl ether (ETBE) ND 50 99 l 0 l 2.05 103 104 0.509 70 130

Methyl-t-butyl eth6r (Mf BE) ND 50 99.9 t02 2 . 1 0 103 t0z r.73 10 130

%ss1: l t 0 t00 93.2 9 l .3 2.03 98,3 97.l t.21 70 130

AII tatget compounds in the Method Blank of lhis extsaction batch were ND less than the rncthod RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS and/ orMSD spik6 Gcoveries may not be near 100./6 or he RpDs nearO% it a) the sample ls inhomooenou6AND contains gigniticant coicentrations of \
nalyt'9 relallve to the amount spik€d, or b) if that gpecifc sample matrix interfereg with spike recovery.

Rocovery=100'(Ms-Sample)/(AmountSpiked)iRPD=1CO*(MS-MSD)/{MS+MSD)-2.

= not enough samplo io p€rform dEtrix spike and matrlx sQike duplicale,
= analyte concenlration in sample €xc€e* spike amounl to, soll matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water mafiix or sample ctituted due lo high matix or
Me content
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW826OB

Matrix: W Workorder: 0308152

t

d McCampbell Anah'tical Inc,
F

TeleDhone : 925-798-1620 Fsx : 925-798-1622

EPA lvlethodi SW8260B Extractioni SW5030B BatchlD:8141 SDiked Samole lD: 0308148-OO8A

Sample Spiked MS" MSD* VIS-MSD LCS LCSD LCS.LCSDAcceptance Criteia (%)

us/L pg/L o/o Rec. % Rec. O/O RPD % Rec. % Rec, % RPD High

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND l0 85 .1 84.5 0.69s '79.9 102 70 130

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 89.6 87.2 2,10 't7.8 tt2 359 70 t30

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 10 103 t02 0.E53 100 121 19.0 ?0 r30

Eftyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND l0 89.8 89.3 0.603 85 107 23.l 70 130

Methyl-t-butyl ether MTBE) ND t0 93.4 94.l 0.756 82.2 t05 u. l 70 130

TOSS I: l l 0 100 t06 107 0.582 t03 101 1 ,78 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extaction batch w€re ND less lhan the method RL with the following exceptionsl

NONE

Recovery = 166 ' 11,15-5"mple)/ (Amount Spiked):RPD = 100. (MS-MSO) / (MS + MSD). ?

MS and / or MSD spike r€coveries may not be near 100% or he RPD9 neqr O% if a) the sample ls inhomogenous AND contains signiucant @nc6ntrations of
relative to the amount spiked, 0r b) if thal specifc sample mafix inbrfer* wilh spike recovsry.

= not enough sample to perfom maftu spike and matrix spike duplicate.
= analyte concenlration in sampl6 exceedr spike amount for soil nratdy or excee& k spike amount for $labr nratdx or sempte diluted due to high matrlx or
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